Section 10 of this act, the North Carolina Department of Revenue shall establish the tax credit 33 

program for businesses offering at least four weeks of paid parental leave or paid family 34 

caregiving leave. Eligible businesses shall receive a credit of up to two thousand five hundred 35 

dollars ($2,500) per participating employee, capped at two hundred fifty thousand dollars 1 

($250,000) per year per business. 2 

SECTION 4.(b)  Small Business Family Leave Grants. – By January 1, 2027, 3 

businesses with fewer than 50 employees offering paid family leave shall be eligible to participate 4 

in a State-funded grant program to offset costs.

[...]

– This act shall be funded through State 27 

appropriations, federal family support grants, and public-private partnerships. 28 

SECTION 7.(b)  Appropriation/Time Line. – There is appropriated from the General 29 

Fund to the Department of Health and Human Services the sum of seventy-five million dollars 30 

($75,000,000) in each year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium to implement and sustain the 31 

programs enacted by this act, effective July 1, 2025, and July 1, 2026, respectively. 32 

SECTION 7.(c)  Implementation Time Line. – This act shall be implemented as 33

[...]

amount of paid leave paid by the eligible employer during the taxable year or (ii) two thousand 31 

five hundred dollars ($2,500) of paid leave per eligible employee paid by the eligible employer 32 

during the taxable year. 33 

(c) Limit. – The amount of credit allowed to a single eligible employer may not exceed 34 

two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) for any one calendar year." 35 

SECTION 10.(b)  This section is effective for taxes imposed for taxable years 36 

beginning on or after January 1, 2026. 37 

SECTION 11.  Effective Date. – Except as otherwise provided, this act is effective 38 

when it becomes law.